For good and valuable consideration, Moroccanoil agrees to forego its New 

Jersey Actions and the Ontario Action and Defendants agree to forego their 

defenses and the claims they have or might have in exchange for this Agreement in 

which Defendants agree to purchase one million, two hundred, ninety-eight 

thousand, seven hundred Canadian dollars (CAN $1,298,700.00) worth of 

Moroccanoil Products on or before July 15, 2016 (the "Purchase Requirement"). 

Defendants agree to purchase, use and sell Moroccanoil Products in strict 

compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Defendants' 

obligations to satisfy the Purchase Requirement shall be joint and several.

[...]

North American Hair Care Products Industry, it will use commercially reasonable 

efforts to fulfill the Defendants' orders for the Moroccanoil Products identified on 

Exhibit B, which are made in compliance with Paragraph 3, at a rate of not less 

than thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000 CAN) per month up to the Purchase 

Requirement. The mix of Moroccanoil Products, product name, size, and quantity 

for delivery, that Defendants order must be in keeping with the needs of each 

Qualifying Salon and in keeping with industry standard usage patterns for such

[...]

provided by law, equity, statute, or in any other agreement between the Parties. A 

breach of the Salon Contract by any Qualifying Salon shall constitute a breach of 

this Agreement. 

b. Bond to Satisfy Damages 

At Defendants' sole cost and expense, Defendants shall obtain a bond in the 

amount of one million, two hundred fifty thousand Canadian dollars (CAN 

$1,250,000) for the benefit of Moroccanoil. The bond shall be obtained from a 

corporate surety having at least an A++ rating and shall be used to secure 

Defendants' liability for breach of this Agreement. 

No bond shall be suitable to perform this obligation under this Agreement